
 
 

CONTRACT #8 

RFS # 331.50-00111 

Edison # 20936 
 

Department of Education 

 

 

VENDOR:   

Battelle for Kids 





Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

*Contact Name: Meghan Curran *Contact Phone: (615)532-0611 
*Original Contract 

Number: 
FA1132486 *Original RFS 

Number:  
33150-00111 

Edison Contract Number: 
(if applicable) 

20936 Edison RFS 
Number: (if 
applicable) 

N/A 

*Original Contract Begin 
Date: 

July 1, 2010 *Current End 
Date: 

June 30, 2014 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

02 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

July 1, 2014 

*Department Submitting: Education 
*Division: First to the Top 

*Date Submitted: April 8, 2014 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain: N/A 
*Contract Vendor Name: Battelle for Kids 

*Current Maximum Liability: $18,272,894.00 
*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: 2011 FY: 2012 FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY FY 
$5,547,257 $4,824,979 $4,869,996 $3,030,662 $ $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report) 
FY: 2011 FY: 2012 FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY 
$5,547,257 $4,365,824 $5,102,819.95 $2,462,239 $0.00 $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been greater than 
Contract Expenditures, please give the 
reasons and explain where surplus funds 
were spent: 

A few deliverables in FY12 were completed towards 
the end of the fiscal year, and therefore billing was 
received and payment was made for these services in 
FY14. The state is still on track to expend all funds 
according to schedule with this contract. 

IF surplus funds have been carried forward, 
please give the reasons and provide the 
authority for the carry forward provision: 

The state has the authority through its Race to the 
Top grant to carry forward funds in this grant with 
approval from the U.S. Department of Education. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded Contract 
Allocation, please give the reasons and 
explain how funding was acquired to pay the 
overage: 

N/A 

*Contract Funding 
Source/Amount: State: $0.00 Federal: $18,272,894.00 

Interdepartmental: $0.00 Other: $0.00 
If “other” please define:  

Dates of All Previous Amendments or Brief Description of Actions in Previous Amendments 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

Revisions: (if applicable) or Revisions: (if applicable) 
April 30, 2012 The state revised some deliverables in this 

amendment to remove services it no longer needed 
and to add additional services to support and build 
capacity in school districts. The net impact to the 
contract was to reduce the maximum liability by 
$327,448.00 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Non-Competitive. 
*What were the projected costs of the service for 

the entire term of the contract prior to contract 
award? 

$24,523,869.00 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes Sections A 
or C.3. of the original or previously amended contract document, provide estimates based on 
information provided the Department by the vendor for determination of contract maximum 
liability.  Add rows as necessary to provide all information requested.   
 
If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document attach 
detailed explanation as to why that determination was made. 

 Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable.  Add rows as necessary to indicate all 
estimated contract expenditures. 

Deliverable 
description: 

FY:2011 FY:2012 FY:2013 FY:2014 FY: 2015 Total 

Overall Project 
Support 

1,017,632.00 1,095,302.00 677,386.00 570,984.00 202,000.00 3,563,304.00 

Learning Maps 
Development 

375,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 375,200.00 

Statewide 
Assessment 
Structure 

1,023,125.00 765,000.00 594,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,382,125.00 

Maximizing 
Value-Added 
Data 

1,409,100.00 782,823.00 579,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,770,923.00 

Strategic 
Compensation 
Model 

1,046,100.00 665,913.00 720,413.00 130,142.05 21,000.00 2,604,568.05 

Research and 
Innovation 
Expertise 

194,100.00 489,386.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 683,486.00 

Rural and 
Urban 
Education 
Support 

0.00 85,400.00 249,683.95 0.00 0.00 335,083.95 

Yearly 
Application 
Maintenance 
Fees 

482,000.00 482,000.00 482,000.00 482,000.00 0.00 1,928,000.00 

District 
Capacity 
Building 

0.00 0.00 1,800,337.00 2,052,867.00 900,000.00 4,753,204.00 

Total 5,547,257.00 4,365,824.00 5,102,819.95 3,235,993.05 1,123,000.00 19,374,894.00 
 Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If amendment 

to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized by the 
amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per deliverable. 

Deliverable 
description: 

FY: 2011 FY: 2012 FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: 2015 
 

Total: 

Overall Project 
Support 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 202,000.00 202,000.00 

Learning Maps 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

Development 
Statewide 
Assessment 
Structure 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Maximizing 
Value-Added 
Data 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Strategic 
Compensation 
Model 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Research and 
Innovation 
Expertise 

0.00 0.00 0.00 -0.00 0.00 0.00 

Rural and 
Urban 
Education 
Support 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Yearly 
Application 
Maintenance 
Fees 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

District 
Capacity 
Building 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 900,000.00 900,000.00 

Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,112,000.00 1,112,000.00 
Other Vendor 
Cost: (name of 
vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: 
 

FY: 

       



Payments against a Contract

Unit Sum Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Type PO ID

Voucher 

ID Invoice Date

Fiscal 

Year

33101 92,512.00          0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000019273 00090384 3648-CO 11/26/2010 2011

33101 92,512.00          0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000021354 00103449 4177-CO 2/22/2011 2011

33101 120,512.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000023932 00119714 4356-CO 6/8/2011 2011

33101 264,337.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000024553 00123295 4412-CO 7/5/2011 2011

33101 270,812.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000023082 00113886 4272-CO 4/29/2011 2011

33101 372,842.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000019273 00090394 3782-CO 11/26/2010 2011

33101 390,587.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000022182 00107919 4233-CO 3/22/2011 2011

33101 574,512.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000019911 00095589 7/31/2010 12/30/2010 2011

33101 671,512.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000020602 00098722 4091-CO 1/28/2011 2011

33101 1,250,512.00     0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000019273 00090392 3750-CO 11/26/2010 2011

33101 1,446,607.00     0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000020171 00096702 4055-CO 1/6/2011 2011

5,547,257.00    



Payments against a Contract

Unit Sum Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Type PO ID

Voucher 

ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year

33101 100,279.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000029746 00150260 5044-CO 1/23/2012 2012

33101 100,279.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000032630 00163898 5603-CO 5/2/2012 2012

33101 100,279.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000032638 00163897 5671-CO 5/2/2012 2012

33101 100,279.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000034100 00172643 5687-CO 7/5/2012 2012

33101 129,479.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000030980 00155180 5162-CO 2/29/2012 2012

33101 213,129.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000029382 00148499 5038-CO 1/11/2012 2012

33101 298,015.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000029382 00148500 4985-CO 1/11/2012 2012

33101 308,580.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000024912 00126304 4644-CO 7/25/2011 2012

33101 471,129.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000031009 00155185 5332-CO 2/29/2012 2012

33101 804,097.00        0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000027504 00137108 4853-CO 10/25/2011 2012

33101 1,740,279.00     0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000026184 00129369 4792-CO 8/29/2011 2012

4,365,824.00    



Payments against a Contract

Unit Sum Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Type PO ID

Voucher 

ID Invoice Date

Fiscal 

Year

33101 115,279.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000034448 00174470 6085-CO 7/25/2012 2013

33101 212,015.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000036235 00181905 6238-CO 10/5/2012 2013

33101 212,015.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000036849 00185268 6372-CO 10/26/2012 2013

33101 212,015.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000038044 00193405 6887-CO 12/24/2012 2013

33101 212,015.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000038665 00199012 0000080181 2/7/2013 2013

33101 212,015.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000039303 00204194 000183 3/14/2013 2013

33101 212,015.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000039902 00205488 0000080217 3/19/2013 2013

33101 215,515.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000040991 00214275 0000080253 5/15/2013 2013

33101 215,515.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000041328 00214288 200196 5/15/2013 2013

33101 219,015.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000042442 00221776 200266 7/10/2013 2013

33101 281,428.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000037324 00190024 6528-CO 12/4/2012 2013

33101 349,962.95         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000034257 00173934 5924-CO 7/19/2012 2013

33101 2,434,015.00      0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000035302 00177429 6144-CO 8/28/2012 2013

5,102,819.95     



Payments against a Contract

Unit Sum Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Type PO ID

Voucher 

ID Invoice Date

Fiscal 

Year

33101 214,903.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000047870 00237854 201092 11/18/2013 2014

33101 214,903.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000049983 00245948 201520 1/27/2014 2014

33101 218,403.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000051419 00252532 201721 3/13/2014 2014

33101 221,903.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000046137 00229814 200754 9/18/2013 2014

33101 221,903.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000046991 00233175 200848 10/10/2013 2014

33101 221,903.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000049217 00242830 201267 12/20/2013 2014

33101 222,515.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000043935 00224093 200349 8/1/2013 2014

33101 228,903.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000050804 00249676 201611 2/18/2014 2014

33101 696,903.00         0000000000000000000020936 0000125359 Battelle for Kids DFA 0000045386 00228485 200671 9/9/2013 2014

2,462,239.00     

*As of March 17, 2014











33150-00111 

1 

 

C O N T R A C T  A M E N D M E N T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

33150-00111 20936 FA1132486 2 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Battelle for Kids 0000125359 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Adjust the scope of services, increase the maximum liability, and extend the end date of the contract. 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          June 30, 2015 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $1,102,000.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2011 $0.00 $5,547,257.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,547,257.00

2012 $0.00 $4,365,824.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,365,824.00

2013 $0.00 $5,102,819.95 $0.00 $0.00 $5,102,819.95

2014 $0.00 $3,235,993.05 $0.00 $0.00 $3,235,993.05

2015 $0.00 $1,123,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,123,000.00

TOTAL: $0.00 $19,374,894.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,374,894.00

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

OCR USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

N/A Various

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



33150-00111 

2 

 
 

S U P P L E M E N T A L  S U M M A R Y  S H E E T  

RFS Number 33150-00211 

Edison ID 20568 

Fiscal Year Department 
ID 

Speedchart
Number 

Program
Code 

Account 
Code Fund Project/ Grant Code CFDA 

# Amount 

2011 3315000000 N/A 114100 70803000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $25,000.00 

2011 3315000000 N/A 114100 70899000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $5,522,257.00 

2012 3315000000 N/A 114100 70803000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $25,000.00 

2012 3315000000 N/A 114100 70899000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $4,340,824.00 

2013 3315000000 N/A 114100 70803000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $25,000.00 

2013 3315000000 N/A 114100 70899000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $5,077,819.95 

2014 3315000000 N/A 114100 70803000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $25,000.00 

2014 3315000000 N/A 114100 70899000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $3,210,993.05 

2015 3315000000 N/A 114100 70803000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $25,000.00 

2015 3315000000 N/A 114100 70899000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $1,098,000.00 

TOTAL $19,374,894.00 



33150-00111 

3 

AMENDMENT 2 
OF CONTRACT FA1132486 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Education 
hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Battelle for Kids, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  It is 
mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject 
contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. The following is added as Contract section A.3.f and all subsequent sections are renumbered 

accordingly. 
 
f. Year Five of the contract term shall refer to the 2014-15 Fiscal Year. 
 
2. Contract section A.2.d is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
d. District Capacity Building: The Contractor shall support the State in building the capacity of 

local districts by providing consulting services to school systems. The Contractor shall, in 
consultation with the State, arrange for and provide 16 Tennessee-based consultants in FY14 
and to support districts in providing math instructional support to educators, and in analyzing their 
data to inform strategic decisions. The Contractor shall, in consultation with the state, arrange for 
and provide 8 Tennessee-based consultants in FY15 to continue to support districts in providing 
math instructional support to educators. These individuals shall work full-time in coordination with 
the State CORE Offices to address district needs in these critical areas. The State reserves the 
right to refuse, at its sole discretion and notwithstanding any prior approval, any personnel of the 
prime contractor or a subcontractor providing service in the performance of this contract. The 
State will document in writing the reason(s) for any rejection of personnel. 

 
3. Contract section B. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
B. CONTRACT PERIOD: 
 
B.1. Contract Period. This Contract shall be effective for the period beginning July 1, 2010, and ending 

on June 30, 2015.  The Contractor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the State shall have no 
obligation for services rendered by the Contractor which were not performed within this specified 
contract period. 

 
B.2. Term Extension.  The State reserves the right to extend this Contract for an additional period or 

periods of time representing increments of no more than one year and a total contract term of no 
more than five (5) years, provided that such an extension of the contract term is effected prior to 
the current, contract expiration date by means of a contract amendment.  If a term extension 
necessitates additional funding beyond that which was included in the original Contract, an 
increase of the State’s maximum liability will also be effected through contract amendment, and 
shall be based upon payment rates provided in the original Contract. 

 
4. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:  
 
C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract 

exceed Nineteen Million, Three Hundred Seventy-Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Ninety-Four 
Dollars and No Cents ($19,374,894.00). The payment rates in Section C.3 shall constitute the 
entire compensation due the Contractor for the Service and all of the Contractor's obligations 
hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required.  The payment rates 
include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all other direct and 
indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contractor. 
 
The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the Contract or 
any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State.  The maximum liability 
represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not guarantee payment of any 
such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the State requests work and the 
Contractor performs said work.  In which case, the Contractor shall be paid in accordance with 
the payment rates detailed in Section C.3.  The State is under no obligation to request work from 



33150-00111 

4 

the Contractor in any specific dollar amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor 
during any period of this Contract. 

 
5. Contract section C.3.b.(4) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
(4) For service performed from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014, the following rates shall apply: 
 

Service Description Amount  

Overall Project Support (A.3) (12 Months) $527,636.00 

Strategic Compensation Model (A.7) 

Consulting services for districts implementing 
differentiated pay plans. 

$110,826.00

District Capacity Building (A.9.d) $1,889,200.00

Yearly Application Maintenance Fees (A.6,7) $482,000.00 
 
6. The following is added as Contract section C.3.b(5). 
 
(5) For service performed from July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015, the following rates shall apply: 
 

Service Description Amount  

Overall Project Support (A.3) (12 Months) $202,000.00 

Strategic Compensation Model (A.7) 

Consulting services for districts implementing 
differentiated pay plans. 

$21,000.00

District Capacity Building (A.9.d) $900,000.00
 
7. Section C.5. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
C.5. Invoice Requirements. The Contractor shall invoice the State only for completed increments of 

service and for the amount stipulated in section C.3, above, and present said invoices no more 
often than monthly, with all necessary supporting documentation, to: 
 
Tennessee Department of Education 
First to the Top 
Meghan Curran, Director 
710 James Robertson Parkway, 10th floor 
Nashville, TN 37243 

 State Agency Billing Address 
 
a. Each invoice shall clearly and accurately detail all of the following required information 

(calculations must be extended and totaled correctly). 
 

(1) Invoice Number (assigned by the Contractor) 
(2) Invoice Date 
(3) Contract Number (assigned by the State) 
(4) Customer Account Name:  Tennessee Department of Education / First to the Top 
(5) Customer Account Number (assigned by the Contractor to the above-referenced 

Customer) 
(6) Contractor Name 
(7) Contractor Tennessee Edison Registration ID Number Referenced in Preamble 

of this Contract 
(8) Contractor Contact for Invoice Questions (name, phone, and/or fax) 
(9) Contractor Remittance Address 



33150-00111 

5 

(10) Description of Delivered Service  
(11) Complete Itemization of Charges, which shall detail the following:  
 

i. Service or Milestone Description (including name & title as applicable) of 
each service invoiced 

ii. Number of Completed Units, Increments, Hours, or Days as applicable, 
of each service invoiced 

iii. Applicable Payment Rate (as stipulated in Section C.3.) of each service 
invoiced 

iv. Amount Due by Service 
v. Total Amount Due for the invoice period 

 
b. The Contractor understands and agrees that an invoice under this Contract shall: 
 

(1) include only charges for service described in Contract Section A and in 
accordance with payment terms and conditions set forth in Contract Section C;  

(2) only be submitted for completed service and shall not include any charge for 
future work; 

(3) not include sales tax or shipping charges; and 
(4) initiate the timeframe for payment (and any discounts) only when the State is in 

receipt of the invoice, and the invoice meets the minimum requirements of this 
section C.5. 

 
c. Disbursement Reconciliation and Close-Out. The Contractor shall submit any final invoice 

within forty-five (45) days of the end of the contract term. 
 
8. Contract Attachment B is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new attachment B attached 

hereto. 
 
9. The following is added as Contract section E.20. 
 
E.20. Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration. The Contractor shall be registered with the 

Department of Revenue for the collection of Tennessee sales and use tax.  This registration 
requirement is a material requirement of this Contract. 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective June 30, 2014.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

BATTELLE FOR KIDS: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCAITON: 



33150-00111 

6 

 

KEVIN HUFFMAN, COMMISSIONER DATE 
 



33150-00111 

7 

ATTACHMENT B 
AUTHORIZATION AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FERPA COMPLIANCE 

 

Whereas, State has contracted with Battelle for Kids on July 1, 2010 through June 30, 2015 (Agency 

Tracking # 33150-00111), for providing support and professional development services to support 

the State’s First to the Top initiative, and 

Whereas, The above referenced contract may require the disclosure by the State to Battelle for Kids of 

certain personally identifiable student information that is confidential under the Family Educational Rights 

and Privacy Act (FERPA), and 

Whereas, 34 C.F.R. 99.31, authorizes an educational agency or institution to disclose personally 

identifiable information from an education record of a student without the consent required by Sec. 99.30 

to a contractor, consultant, volunteer, or other party to whom an agency or institution has outsourced 

institutional services. 

Therefore, the State and Battelle for Kids hereby agree as follows: 

1. Battelle for Kids is authorized to maintain certain student information for the sole purpose of 

compliance with the requirements of the above referenced contract.  This student information may 

include: name, social security number, address, phone number, and parent/guardian name. 

2. Battelle for Kids agrees to comply fully with FERPA by maintaining the confidentiality of all student 

information and to use the information solely to fulfill its obligations under the above referenced 

contract with the state. 

3. Battelle for Kids agrees to destroy all confidential student information when it is no longer needed 

for purposes of fulfilling its obligations under the above referenced contract. 

 

 

BATTELLE FOR KIDS                                          DATE 

 

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                DATE 

 





























FA1132486-01



33150-00111 

S U P P L E M E N T A L  S U M M A R Y  S H E E T  

RFS Number 33150-00111 

Edison ID 20936 

Fiscal Year Department 
ID

Speedchart
Number 

Program 
Code 

Account 
Code Fund Project/ Grant Code CFDA 

# Amount 

2011 3315000000  114100 70803000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $25,000.00 

2011 3315000000  114100 70899000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $5,522,257.00 

2012 3315000000  114100 70803000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $25,000.00 

2012 3315000000  114100 70899000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $4,799,979.00 

2013 3315000000  114100 70803000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $25,000.00 

2013 3315000000  114100 70899000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $4,844,996.00 

2014 3315000000  114100 70803000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $25,000.00 

2014 3315000000  114100 70899000 25000 EDRTTTINTDATA11 84.395 $3,005,662.00 

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

TOTAL $18,272,894.00 



33150-00111 

1

AMENDMENT 1 
OF CONTRACT FA1132486 

This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of 
Education, hereinafter referred to as the “State” and Battelle for Kids, hereinafter referred to as the 
“Contractor.”  It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties 
that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  

1. Contract section A.3.a.-f. are deleted in their entirety and all subsequent sections are renumbered 
accordingly. 

2. Contract section A.8.c.-d. are deleted in their entirety. 

3. The following is added as Contract section A.9.d. 

d. District Capacity Building.  The Contractor shall support the State in building the 
capacity of local districts by providing consulting services to school systems. The 
Contractor shall, in consultation with the State, arrange for and provide 16 Tennessee-
based consultants to support districts in executing the transition to common core state 
standards and in analyzing their data to inform strategic decision-making. These 
individuals shall work full-time in conjunction with State Field Service Offices to address 
district needs in these two critical areas. The State reserves the right to refuse, at its sole 
discretion and notwithstanding any prior approval, any personnel of the prime contractor 
or a subcontractor providing service in the performance of this contract. The State will 
document in writing the reason(s) for any rejection of personnel. 

4. Contract section C.1. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 
Contract exceed eighteen million two hundred seventy-two thousand eight hundred 
ninety-four dollars and no cents ($18,272,894.00).  The payment rates in section C.3 
shall constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for all service and Contractor 
obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required.  The 
payment rates include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all 
other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contractor. 

The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the 
Contract or any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State.  The 
maximum liability represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not 
guarantee payment of any such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the 
State requests work and the Contractor performs said work.  In which case, the 
Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the payment rates detailed in section C.3.  
The State is under no obligation to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollar 
amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor during any period of this 
Contract. 

5. Contract section C.3.b.(3) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

(3) For service performed from July 1, 2012 through June 30, 2013, the following rates shall 
apply:

Service Description Amount  

Overall Project Support (A.3) (12 Months) $520,170.00 

Statewide Assessment Structure (A.5) 

Online Formative Assessment Courses $579,000.00 

Maximizing Value-Added Data (A.6) 



33150-00111 

2

Online Value-Added Courses $579,000.00

Strategic Compensation Model (A.7) 

Delivery of Differentiated Compensation Courses $579,000.00 / upon completion

Consulting services for districts implementing strategic 
compensation plans 

$166,826.00 

District Capacity Building; A.9.d. $1,964,000.00

Yearly Application Maintenance Fees (A.6,7) $ 482,000.00

6. Contract section C.3.b.(4) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

(4) For service performed from July 1, 2013 through June 30, 2014, the following rates shall 
apply:

Service Description Amount  

Overall Project Support (A.3) (12 Months) $527,636.00 

Strategic Compensation Model (A.7) 

Consulting services for districts implementing strategic 
compensation plans 

$131,826.00 

District Capacity Building; A.9.d. $1,889,200.00

Yearly Application Maintenance Fees (A.6,7) $482,000.00 

7. Contract section E.2. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

E.2. Communications and Contacts.  All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other 
communications required or contemplated by this Contract shall be in writing and shall be 
made by certified, first class mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, by 
overnight courier service with an asset tracking system, or by EMAIL or facsimile 
transmission with recipient confirmation.  Any such communications, regardless of 
method of transmission, shall be addressed to the respective party at the appropriate 
mailing address, facsimile number, or EMAIL address as set forth below or to that of such 
other party or address, as may be hereafter specified by written notice. 

The State: 

Meghan Curran, Director, First to the Top 
Tennessee Department of Education 
710 James Robertson Parkway 
Andrew Johnson Tower, 5th Floor 
Nashville, TN  37243 
Meghan.Curran@tn.gov 
Telephone #  615-532-0611 
FAX #  615-532-8536 

The Contractor: 

Dr. James Mahoney, Executive Director 
Battelle For Kids 
1160 Dublin Road, Suite 500 
Columbus, OH  43215 
jmahoney@battelleforkids.org
Telephone #  614-481-3141 
FAX #  614-481-8997 






















































































